

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

ANGELA DUSKO, *on behalf of herself*)
and all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

DELTA AIR LINES, INC.)

Defendant.)

CIVIL ACTION: 1:20-cv-01664-ELR

Consolidated Cases:)

Daniels v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,)

Case No. 1:20-cv-01664-ELR)

Dusko v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,)

Case No. 1:20-cv-01725)

Polk v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,)

Case No. 1:20-cv-02461)

**DELTA AIR LINES, INC.’S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS 2

 I. The COVID-19 Pandemic and Delta’s Operations 2

 II. Delta’s Obligations to Customers Under Its Contracts of
 Carriage 4

 III. Plaintiff’s Individual Allegations and Claims Against Delta 5

MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD 7

ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY 7

 I. Plaintiff’s Breach of Contract Claim Should Be Dismissed
 Because Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Breach of Any Express
 Provision of the Contract 8

 II. Plaintiff’s Implied Covenant Claim Fails 12

 III. Plaintiff’s Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Claims Fail on
 Multiple Grounds 15

 A. Plaintiff Fails to Sufficiently Plead a Claim for
 Declaratory Relief 16

 B. Plaintiff’s Claim for Injunctive Relief is Preempted and
 Otherwise Insufficient 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Cagle Foods JV, LLC</i> , 411 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	1, 11, 18, 19
<i>Am. Casual Dining, L.P. v. Moe’s Sw. Grill, L.L.C.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Back Bay Resorts SWF, LLC v. Holiday Hosp. Franchising, LLC</i> , No. 1:14-CV-02521-ELR, 2015 WL 13120060 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 19, 2015)	13
<i>Barber Auto Sales, Inc. v. United Parcel Servs., Inc.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2007).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Besser v. Rule</i> , 510 S.E.2d 530 (Ga. 1999)	20
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Brooks v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	9, 13

Bryant v. Progressive Mountain Ins. Co.,
243 F. Supp. 3d 1333 (M.D. Ga. 2017).....8

Buck v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007).....10

Chanze v. Air Evac EMS, Inc.,
No. 5:18CV89, 2018 WL 5723947 (N.D. W. Va. Nov. 1, 2018).....18

Clark v. Aaron’s, Inc.,
914 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....20

Crespo v. Soldwell Banker Mortg.,
599 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2014) (per curiam).....15

Doe v. Emory Univ.,
No. 1:20-CV-2002-TWT, 2021 WI 358391 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 22,
2021)8

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965).....19

Eisenberg v. Standard Ins. Co.,
No. 09-80199-CIV, 2009 WL 3667086 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2009).....17

Fin. Sec. Assurance, Inc. v. Stephens, Inc.,
500 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007)7

Giles v. SunTrust Mortg. Inc.,
No. 1:13–CV–2992–RWS, 2014 WL 2779527 (N.D. Ga. June 19,
2014)15

HM Peachtree Corners I, LLC v. Panolam Indus. Int’l, Inc.,
1:17-cv-1000-WSD, 2017 WL 3700304 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 28, 2017).....17

Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.,
733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)19

Hunting Aircraft, Inc. v. Peachtree City Airport Auth.,
636 S.E.2d 139 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006).....14

In re JetBlue Airways Corp. Privacy Litig.,
379 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)13

Miller v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
No. 4:11–CV–10099–JLK, 2012 WL 1155138 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 5,
2012)10

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....18

Mun. Elec. Auth. of Ga. v. JEA,
No. 1:18-CV-4295-MHC, 2019 WL 5586550 (N.D. Ga. April 9,
2019)17

Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg,
572 U.S. 273 (2014).....10, 14

Pinnacle Benning LLC v. Clark Realty Capital, LLC,
724 S.E.2d 894 (Ga. App. 2012)16

Statland v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
998 F.2d 539 (7th Cir. 1993)10

Stuart Enters., Int’l, Inc. v. Peykan, Inc.,
555 S.E.2d 881 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001).....12

U-Haul Co. of Ariz. v. Rutland,
824 S.E.2d 644 (Ga. Ct. App. 2019).....16

U.S. v. Stricker,
524 F. App’x 500 (11th Cir. 2013) (per curiam)7

United Specialty Ins. Co. v. Cardona-Rodriguez,
835 S.E.2d 1 (Ga. Ct. App. 2019).....16

Wright v. Safari Club Int’l, Inc.,
745 S.E.2d 730 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013).....9, 14

Wyatt v. Hertz Claim Mgm’t Corp.,
511 S.E.2d 630 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999).....9

Xiaoyun Lucy Lu v. AirTran Airways, Inc.,
631 F. App'x 657 (11th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)13

Statutes

Airline Deregulation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 40101 *et seq.**passim*

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)7
